
Case No. 12-1445

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

ANDY KERR, Colorado State
Representative, *et al.*

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JOHN HICKENLOOPER, Governor of
Colorado, in his official capacity,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from
The United States District Court For the District of Colorado
D.C. No. 11-cv-01350-WJM-BNB
Hon. William J. Martinez, United States District Judge

Governor's Opening Brief

JOHN W. SUTHERS
Attorney General

DANIEL D. DOMENICO*
Solicitor General

FREDERICK R. YARGER*
Assistant Solicitor General

BERNIE BUESCHER*
Deputy Attorney General

MEGAN PARIS RUNDLET*
Assistant Attorney General

Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center
1300 Broadway, 10th Floor
Denver, CO 80203

Telephone: 720-508-6000

**Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
John Hickenlooper,
Governor of the State of Colorado*

Counsel requests oral argument.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
JURISDICTION	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ISSUES	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
FACTS	8
A. Colorado’s history of direct democracy and the TABOR Amendment	8
B. Plaintiffs’ lawsuit	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	16
I. Plaintiffs lack Article III and prudential standing: they cannot transform their political objections to TABOR into a federal lawsuit	16
A. Plaintiffs must establish each element of Article III and prudential standing to proceed with their claims	17
B. The complaint fails to identify any concrete injury-in-fact caused by TABOR	19
C. The allegations in the complaint do not establish causation or redressability	23
D. Plaintiffs’ status as state legislators does not excuse them from alleging a legally cognizable injury	24
E. Plaintiffs’ generalized grievances fall below the threshold of prudential standing	27
II. The complaint does not state a claim for relief: the U.S. Constitution does not prohibit the People of Colorado from	

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
reserving the right to vote on particular matters, including fiscal matters.....	29
A. To survive a motion to dismiss, Plaintiffs must show that their allegations plausibly state a claim for relief	31
B. The boundaries of a “Republican Form of Government” are unclear but states have ample room to innovate with provisions like TABOR.	32
C. The Guarantee Clause is a promise from the federal government to the states; it cannot be enforced against the Governor.	38
III. Plaintiffs’ case turns entirely on nonjusticiable political questions.....	40
A. The Court reviews de novo whether Plaintiffs’ claims are political questions.	41
B. No federal court has ever invalidated any law or government act for being non-republican.....	42
C. Plaintiffs’ claims would embroil the court in endless political questions inappropriate for judicial resolution.....	47
CONCLUSION	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
Adar v. Smith, 639 F.3d 146 (5th Cir. 2011)	43
Allen v. Wright, 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	18
Alvarado v. KOB-TV, LLC, 493 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 2007).....	22
Anderson v. Lamm, 579 P.2d 620 (Colo. 1978)	20
Baker v. Carr, 369 U.S. 186, 222 & n.48 (1962).....	passim
Beary Landscaping, Inc. v. Costigan, 667 F.3d 947 (7th Cir. 2012)	38
Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	31
Bernzen v. City of Boulder, 525 P.2d 416 (Colo. 1974).....	4
Bickel v. City of Boulder, 885 P.2d 215 (Colo. 1994)	4, 53
Brown v. Sec’y of State of Fla., 668 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2012).....	36, 47
Citizens’ Comm. v. U.S. Forest Serv., 297 F.3d 1012 (10th Cir. 2002) .	29
City of Eastlake v. Forest City Enters., 426 U.S. 668 (1976)	34, 35, 51
Clinton v. City of New York, 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	36
Coleman v. Miller, 307 U.S. 433 (1939).....	27
Common Cause of Penn. v. Pennsylvania, 558 F.3d 249 (3d Cir. 2009).....	19, 24
Common Cause v. Biden, No. 12-cv-775, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 180358 (D.D.C. Dec. 21, 2012).....	26
Corr v. Metro. Wash. Airports Auth., 800 F. Supp. 2d 743 (E.D. Va. 2011)	43
Crockett v. Reagan, 720 F.2d 1355 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	46
Custer Cnty. Action Ass’n v. Garvey, 256 F.3d 1024 (10th Cir. 2001)..	41
DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno, 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	24
Deer Park Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Harris Cnty. Appraisal Dist., 132 F.3d 1095 (5th Cir. 1999)	37
Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow, 542 U.S. 1 (2004)	28
Forsyth v. Hammond, 166 U.S. 506 (1897)	37, 51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Habecker v. Town of Estes Park, 518 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2008)	24
Helvering v. Herhardt, 304 U.S. 405 (1938)	39
Initiative & Referendum Inst. v. Walker, 450 F.3d 1082 (10th Cir. 2006)	17
James v. Valtierra, 402 U.S. 137 (1971).....	34, 51
Kan. Penn Gaming, LLC v. Collins, 656 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 2011)....	31
Kidwell v. City of Union, 462 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2006)	47
Lance v. Coffman, 549 U.S. 437 (2007)	23
Largess v. Supreme Judicial Ct., 373 F.3d 219 (1st Cir. 2004).....	passim
Lin v. United States, 561 F.3d 502 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	46
Luther v. Borden, 48 U.S. 1 (1849).....	passim
Massachusetts v. EPA, 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	19
Minor v. Happersett, 88 U.S. 162 (1875).....	47
Murtishaw v. Woodford, 255 F.3d 926 (9th Cir. 2001)	43
New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann, 285 U.S. 262 (1932)	30
New York v. United States, 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	33, 37, 40, 43
Nova Health Sys. v. Gandy, 416 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 2005)	22
Ohio ex rel Davis v. Hildebrant, 241 U.S. 565 (1961).....	52
Pacific States Tel. & Tel. v. Oregon, 223 U.S. 118 (1912)	passim
Perry v. Brown, 671 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2012), cert. granted on other grounds, 2012 U.S. LEXIS 9416 (Dec. 7, 2012)	38, 52
Protocols, LLC v. Leavitt, 549 F.3d 1294 (10th Cir. 2008).....	19
Raines v. Byrd, 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	27
Rector v. City & Cnty. of Denver, 348 F.3d 935 (10th Cir. 2003).....	21
Risser v. Thompson, 930 F.2d 549 (7th Cir. 1991).....	35, 37, 51, 54
Schroder v. Bush, 263 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2001)	42, 45, 47, 49
Schulz v. New York State Exec., 960 F. Supp. 568 (N.D.N.Y. 1997)	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Spectrum Stores, Inc. v. Citgo Petroleum Corp., 632 F.3d 938 (5th Cir. 2011)	46
United States v. Rodriguez-Aguirre, 264 F.3d 1195 (10th Cir. 2001)...	18
Utah v. Babbitt, 137 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 1998)	18, 23
Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church and State, Inc., 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	21, 29
Van Allen v. Cuomo, 621 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2010).....	43
Warth v. Seldon, 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	29
Younger v. Harris, 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	30
Zaner v. City of Brighton, 917 P.2d 280 (Colo. 1996)	4

CONSTITUTIONS

Cal. Const. art. 13A, § 3	51
Colo. Const. art. IV, § 12	20
Colo. Const. art. V, § 1.....	2, 3, 8, 53
Colo. Const. art. X, § 20.....	9
Colo. Const. art. X, § 20(3)	9
Colo. Const. art. X, § 20(4)	9
Colo. Const. art. XVIII, § 14.....	50
Colo. Const. art. XIX, § 1.....	9
Colo. Const. art. XXVIII, §16	50
Or. Const., art. IX, § 1a	45
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1	36
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 4	2, 12, 13

STATUTES

§ 24-37-102, C.R.S.(2012)	20
§ 24-37-301, C.R.S. (2012).....	20
§ 24-37-302, C.R.S. (2012).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
§ 24-77-103.6, C.R.S. (2011)	10
2005 Colo. Session Law ch. 2323	10
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	1, 7
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)	5
